rate of 9.5% and swaps USD for RUB at fixed rate of
30.4 RUB/USD. At inception, the swap had maturity
of five years.

The Group hedged 87% (2009: 95%) of its
borrowings with variable rate applying these
hedges.

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile
of the Group’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

’000 RUB   Carrying amount
2010 2009

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 1 369 22 290

Financial liabilities (5 055 560) (7 649 878)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 21 896 6 758

Financial liabilities (6 544 721) (7 986 922)

79
Annual Report
2010

O'key Group S.A.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for
variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates
at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2009.

’000 RUB Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

2010
Variable rate instruments (65 049) 65 049 – –

Interest rate swap 56 687 (56 687) 183 199 (183 199)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (8 362) 8 362 183 199 (183 199)

2009
Variable rate instruments (78 328) 78 328 – –

Interest rate swap 74 216 (74 216) 79 098 (55 297)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (4 112) 4 112 79 098 (55 297)

(e) Fair value hierarchy

The Group carries derivative financial assets and liabilities at fair value. Fair value of derivative financial
assets and liabilities was determined based on inputs that are not based on observable market data
(unobservable inputs).

The changes in fair value of derivative financial assets and liabilities during the year were as follows:

’000 RUB 2010 2009
Derivative

financial
 assets

Derivative
financial liabilities

Derivative
financial assets

Derivative
financial liabilities

Balance at 1 January 6 758 (131 409) – (153 675)

Gains/(losses) on
instruments held at